

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARCH TERM 2025

MONTDEL UNITED,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING DELMONT’S TRANSFER OF RED ROCK WOULD NOT VIOLATE MONTDEL UNITED’S RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION	6
A. Delmont’s Transfer of Red Rock is Not a Neutral or Generally Applicable Government Action.....	6
1. Delmont’s transfer of Red Rock is not a neutral action	7
2. Delmont’s transfer of Red Rock is not a generally applicable action.....	9
B. Strict Scrutiny Review Demands Reversal	11
C. Even if the Court Finds the Transfer of Red Rock is Neutral and Generally Applicable, Montdel United has Asserted a Valid Hybrid Claim and Therefore Strict Scrutiny is Required.	13
D. The Fifteenth Circuit’s Reliance on <i>Lyng</i> is Misguided	13

1. <i>Lyng</i> is factually distinguishable.....	14
2. If the Fifteenth Circuit’s coercion analysis is correct, this Court should revisit their decision in <i>Lyng</i>	15
II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING DELMONT’S TRANSFER OF RED ROCK WOULD NOT VIOLATE MONTDEL UNITED’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH	15
A. Red Rock is a Traditional Public Forum and Therefore Delmont May Only Impose Reasonable Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions on Speech	16
1. Delmont’s transfer of Red Rock is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest.....	18
2. Delmont’s transfer of Red Rock fails to leave open ample alternative channels for communication.....	20
B. Even if This Court Finds Red Rock is Not a Traditional Public Forum, Delmont’s Actions Have Created a Designated Public Forum and Therefore Fail Under the Same Analysis.....	22
C. Even if the Court Finds Red Rock is a Nonpublic Forum, Delmont’s Actions are Still Unreasonable and Therefore Violate the First Amendment	24
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX.....	25
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Arkansas Educ. TV Commn. v. Forbes,</i>	
523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	16, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU,</i>	
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i>	
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy,</i>	
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i>	
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6, 13, 16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i>	
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>City of Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Public Employment Relations Comm'n,</i>	
429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,</i>	
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Leg. Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i>	
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	16
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i>	
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 13

<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick, S.C.</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	16, 17
<i>Heffron v. Intl. Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	21, 23
<i>Intl. Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	18
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	19

<i>Minn. Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue,</i>	
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	9
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania,</i>	
319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	13, 18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n,</i>	
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington,</i>	
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	18, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,</i>	
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Grace,</i>	
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.,</i>	
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	24
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns,</i>	
453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i>	
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18, 21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i>	
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	22

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....9

Montdel United v. State of Delmont and Delmont Natural Resources Agency,
C.A. No. 24-CV-1982 (15th Cir. 2024).....1
